
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Monday, 11 March 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee has been arranged to take place TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN 
THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following 
business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, 
Mrs Boyle, Drinkwater, Mrs Eagland, Mrs Fisher, Mrs Lax, Marshall, Smith and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

4. Work Programme 9 - 12

5. Events and Festivals in Lichfield City - Economic Impact 13 - 34

6. Local Plan and related spatial policy matters update 35 - 84

7. Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A update 85 - 110

8. BRS Working Group Update 111 - 112



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Mrs Boyle, 
Mrs Eagland, Mrs Lax, Marshall and Smith.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillor Pritchard attended the meeting).

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Drinkwater, Mrs Fisher and Mrs Stanhope MBE

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was requested that the information received from the Environment Agency be circulated to 
all Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be signed as a correct record.

45 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme was considered and items for the March meeting were noted.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted and updated where required.

46 LOCAL PLAN AND RELATED SPATIAL POLICY MATTERS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report updating Members on the consultations on the Local Plan 
Allocations Main Modifications, Local Plan Review: Preferred Options & Policy Directions 
document and draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  The report also gave an 
update on Neighbourhood Plan progress.

Members asked for further information regarding how the consultations were completed and it 
was reported that the SCI outlined how engagement would be undertaken.  It was reported 
there was a minimum requirement for engagement and the Planning Inspector examined 
whether this had been completed but in reality, far more than this minimum was always done.  
It was reported that the Development Plans team worked closely with the Communications 
Officers to consider how best to reach all groups whether it be residents, private companies 
and Parish Councils. 

The Committee then discussed Neighbourhood Planning and it was asked if there was a 
schedule for reviewing them.  It was reported that reviews would only be required if changes 
were needed however it could be wise to re appraise plans after five years because this is the 
timeframe recommended in national policy.  Some Members felt that these plans, even with 
good intentions, had resulted in another level of bureaucracy.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: 1) That the progress associated with the Local Plan Allocations and Local 
Plan Review be noted;

2) That the progress associated with the Statement of Community 
Involvement be noted; and

3) That the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans be noted.

47 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW 

The Committee received a report on the current Government review of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs).  The review was looking at a number of issues including legal status of 
LEP’s, governance arrangements and also geographical boundaries between LEP’s.  It was 
reported that presently Lichfield District Council was a member of two LEPs which were the 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP (GBSLEP) and the Stoke and Staffordshire LEP 
(SSLEP).  Members noted that being a member of two LEPs allowed access to two Growth 
Hubs that help support local businesses and the ability to access funding for projects from 
both.

It was reported that the Government in terms of geography was keen to see the removal of 
any overlaps which had implications for authorities like Lichfield.  The Governments argument 
is that removal of overlaps would provide for more clarity and assist in the allocation of 
monies.   The Committee was informed that the Government had left it to the LEPs to deal 
with this matter and agree a way forward.  However GBSLEP wished to keep the status quo 
as it had developed strong working relationships with its authority partners and had support of 
businesses yet SSLEP wished to have a geography based on the county boundary.

Some Members were in agreement that membership should remain with GBLEP as it is based 
on a functional economic area and where businesses consider the boundaries of markets and 
customers to be.  There was concern however from other Members that there were bigger 
projects underway in the GBSLEP area which would divert public funds and Lichfield may not 
be considered as a high priority.  There was also concern that Lichfield could be considered 
as part of a wider Birmingham area.

It was asked what authority would make the final decision if no agreement could be reached 
and it was reported that the Government would have the ultimate say however this may be 
delayed due to other priorities namely Brexit.

It was noted that the Leader of the Council was working with the LGA and the other local 
authorities to express the view of keeping the current set up with LEPs.  There was no need to 
change things and questions had been raised as to why the Government was so wedded to 
the idea of boundary changes. 

The Committee asked what could be done to plan for whatever the Government decides.  
Members were advised that at the present time it is not clear as to whether the Government 
will force through decisions however if it did, the Council needed to be mindful of the good 
working relationships which had been formed with partners (and which could continue 
irrespective of LEP membership) and the potential for new relationships to be formed.  The 
latter being particularly relevant in terms of accessing future funding pots. 

It was agreed to keep the item on the work programme for the March meeting to receive an 
update and consider options if a decision of which LEP to be in is required or if the Council 
deems it not wishing to be in a LEP at all.

RESOLVED: 1) That the LEP Review and it’s progress be noted;

Page 6



2) That the potential implications for Lichfield District of the decision to 
remove geographical overlaps between individual LEP’s be noted; and

3) That an update be submitted to the Committee at it’s March meeting.

48 BRS WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

The Committee received an update from the Chairman of the BRS Working Group.  It was 
reported that the pro bono advice was no longer being given and a Communications plan was 
now underway with a website and newsletter.

Thanks were given to Officers for their support in the process.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



Th
[...]
an 
Pritchard

Briefing paper on 
performance of self 
builds



P
age 11



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19

4

Item June Sept Nov Jan Mar Details/Reasons Officer Member Lead

Enforcement Plan 
Update



To consider enforcement activity Jeff Upton Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Planning 
Enforcement 
Resources Review



Jeff Upton Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

LEPs



Item is dependent on outcome of 
Government proposals

Craig 
Jordan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

P
age 12



V1

Events and Festivals in Lichfield City – Economic Impact
Cllr Ian Pritchard
Date: 19 March 2019
Agenda Item: Events and Festivals In Lichfield City
Contact Officer: Lisa Clemson
Tel Number: 01543 308708
Email: Lisa.clemson@lichfield.gov.uk
Key Decision?  NO
Local Ward 
Members

N/A

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 
Development  (overview and 
scrutiny) committee

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with details of the work that has been 

undertaken to date, as part of a commission to assess the economic impact of key events and festivals 
that take place in Lichfield city.

1.2 Lichfield traditionally boasts an extensive and enviable programme of events and festivals which 
attract thousands of visitors to the area.

1.3 Whilst Lichfield District Council delivers and supports a small number of these events, the majority of 
events that take place are delivered and funded by partner organisations.

1.4 The aim of this work is to determine the impact the growing number of events and festivals are having 
on the city, local businesses and council services. In particular the council wish to identify the 
measurable economic benefits the events and festivals deliver.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members consider and note the contents of this report.

3. Background

Context

3.1 A key theme of Lichfield District Council’s Strategic Plan 2016 – 2020 is that we will help “create a 
vib
[...]
to take part in the survey to learn more about why they choose to trade at 
events in Lichfield city, visitor spend, economic benefits, where they come from, and to gain feedback 
from their customers.

3.13 Event organiser interviews
Key event organisers will be asked to take part in interviews to explore their perspectives, aims and 
objectives surrounding staging events and festivals within Lichfield. The research team will aim to 
undertake five interviews with separate event organisers to form case studies that will help provide a 
narrative on the event and festival industry within the city. 

3.14  Business survey
The research team will design and distribute a postal survey to up to 500 local businesses to gather
their views on the impact of the events and festival industry within the city. The survey will explore
views and perspectives around the events within the city and the actual economic impact that they are 
having on their business.

Page 14



V1

3.15 Visitor survey
Visitors will be surveyed at some of the events, to help us learn more about where visitors are coming 
from, are they residents, how far have they come from, what is the purpose of their visit, how long 
have they stayed for – are they a day visitor or here for an overnight stay, how did they hear about the 
event. If they are a visitor what else have they done whilst here. This survey will capture both visitors 
to the area and residents.

3.16     Data analysis and reporting
The consultants will prepare a concise but comprehensive report, which includes a narrative, 
supporting data/evidence and conclusions about the economic impact of events and festivals in 
Lichfield, this will be presented to a future EGED committee in January.
 

Alternative Options As this is a summary report focusing on the position statement of events and    
festivals, alternative options are not considered as part of this report.

Consultation As this is a summary report focusing on the position statement of
[...]

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The Local Plan Allocations document has now been subject to Main Modifications consultation. The 

responses received have been submitted to the Planning Inspector for his consideration. The next 
steps are for the Inspector to finalise his report and submit this to the Council for fact checking. At this 
stage no timeframe can be provided to Members regarding receipt of the Inspectors report.

1.2 Consultation on the Local Plan Review: Preferred Options & Policy Directions closed on the 18th March 
2019. Officers will consider the responses received and report these to members in due course.

1.3 The Council has consulted upon the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). Officers have 
analysed the responses received and subject some minor changes it is proposed that the updated SCI 
should be taken to Cabinet to seek approval for adoption. 

1.4 In respect of Neighbourhood Plan progress this is positive with Fradley Neighbourhood Plan being 
formally made in February 2019. 

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee note the summary of Local Plan Allocations Main Modification responses, and 

Council responses (APPENDIX A)

2.2 That the Committee notes the progress associated with the Local Plan Review. 

2.3 That the Committee recommends that Cabinet approves the summary of comments and officer 
responses in respect of the Statement of Community Involvement (APPENDIX B).

2.4 That the Committee recommends that Cabinet approves the updated Statement of Community 
Involvement for adoption subject to the changes identified (APPENDIX C).

2.5 The Committee notes the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within Lichfield District.

2.6 The Committee notes the minutes of the 19th December 2018 Local Plan Sub Group (APPENDIX D)

3. Background

Local Plan Allocations (ADPD)
Page 35

Agenda Item 6



3.1 The Council undertook consultation on the Main Modifications from 19th December 2018 to 6th 
February 2019. These Main Modif
[...]
anuary 2019) the Fradley Neighbourhood Plan was 
subject to referendum on 31st January 2019. This resulted in a majority yes vote (87.6% with a turnout 
of 21.5%) and the Plan was made in February 2019.

3.13 The District Council will continue to work with communities providing advice and guidance throughout 
the Neighbourhood Plan process. This includes providing detailed comments and representations on 
drafts of the Neighbourhood Plans when requested by the Parish Councils. 

Local Plans Sub Group

3.14 The Local Plan sub group met on the 19th December and received presentations on the Call for Sites 
Schedule 2019, Duty to Cooperate Statement 2018 and the Settlement Sustainability Study 2018. 
Minutes from the meeting are attached at Appendix D.

Alternative Options 1. The Committee could suggest alternative responses to those put forward 
by officers in respect of the Statement of Community Involvement.

2. The Committee could request officers to revise the Statement of 
Community Involvement further before presenting the document to 
Cabinet. Any further changes to the Statement of Community Involvement 
should be reflective of comments submitted to the Council.

Consultation 1. Consultation has been completed on the Local Plan Allocations Main 
Modifications.

2. Consultation has been completed on the Consultation on the Preferred 
Options and Policy Directions document.

3. Consultation has been completed on the revised SCI.

Financial 
Implications

1. Officer time will be needed to undertake future consultations on the Local 
Plan Review.

2. The costs of consultation will be met within approved budgets.
3. A budget has been established to support the Local Plan Review evidence 

base.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

1. Supports the priority of a vibrant and prosperous economy as it assists in 
the delivery of the planning function of the Council. 

2. Supports the priority of Healthy and Safe communities by ensuring the 
provision o
[...]
tions suggested main modifications
Local Plan Allocations examination and main modifications
Local Plan Strategy 2015
Local Plan Review
Statement of Community Involvement
Local Development Scheme

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

1. An Equality Impact Assessment accompanies the Local Plan Allocations.
2. An Equality Impact Assessment  accompanies the Local Plan Review
3. An  Equality Impact Assessment accompanies the SCI

Page 39

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Downloads/Local-plan-allocations/Downloads/local-plan-allocations-suggested-main-modifications.pdf
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Local-plan-allocations.aspx
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Local-Plan-Strategy.aspx
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Local-plan-review.aspx
https://lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Resource-centre/Local-Plan-documents/Statement-of-Community-Involvement-SCI.aspx
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Resource-centre/Local-Plan-documents/Local-development-scheme-LDS.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Lichfield District Council – Summary of representations (Local Plan Allocations (ADPD) Main Modifications consultation December 2018 – February 2019)

Re
pr

es
en

ta
tio

n 
Re

fe
re

nc
e

Co
ns

ul
te

e/
Ag

en
t

M
od

ifi
ca

tio
n

Do you wish 
to support or 
object to the 
modification? Du

ty
 to

 
Co

op
er

at
e

Legally and 
procedurally 
Compliant?

Sound? (inclusive 
of positively 
prepared, 
justified, 
effective and 
compliance with 
NPPF) Comment Summary Officer Response

AD
PD

M
M

1

Severn Trent Water 
(Jack Robinson) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A We currently have no specific comments to make. Representation noted.
[...]
which had been discussed.

5. Duty to Cooperate Paper 2018

HH presented a report on the Duty to Cooperate Paper 2018. The document had 
been prepared to illustrate the work the authority has undertaken with its duty to 
cooperate partners. This paper updates and builds upon earlier versions of the 
document which have previously been presented to the committee.

Page 83



Members discussed the document which they felt accurately portrayed how the 
authority interacts with its partners. Cllr Baker queried a small number of 
typographical changes which it was agreed would be made to the document before 
publication. Cllr Baker asked if the Canal Trust should be added to the statement. HH 
explained that the Canal Trust were not a prescribed body with whom the Council had 
a Duty to Cooperate. That said it was noted that the Canal Trust are and will continue 
to be consulted along with other stakeholders as the local plan progresses.

Members agreed to the publication of the Duty to cooperate paper subject to the 
minor amendments discussed. 

6. Settlement Sustainability Study 2018

PJ presented a report on the Settlement Sustainability Study. The purpose of the 
study is to provide a high level assessment of the services and facilities which are 
available within each settlement within the district. This assessment allows 
settlements to be scored and a comparative assessment be undertaken to ascertain 
which settlements have access to the greatest level of services.

Members discussed the document and made some observations with regards to how 
the document could be used. It was suggested that the document may lead to smaller 
settlements not improving and gaining access to new facilities. It was explained that 
the study provides a snap shot of the services and facilities available at a point in time 
and that decisions with regards to providing levels of services and facilities would 
need to be considered through the local plan review as this progresses.

Cllr Cox made the point that some facilities and services within settlements were not 
picked up within the assessment. It was agreed that prior to the documents 
publication officers would contact the Parishes for each settlement and ask them to 
check for any missing services or facilities within the assessment. These will then be 
added and the scoring updated accordingly.

Members agreed to the publication of the Settlement Sustainability Study subject to 
the officers checking the services and facilities with parishes and updating the scoring 
accordingly.

7. AOB

Members thanked officers present for their work and the clarity of the reports.

8. Date of next meeting

TBC

The meeting ended at 19:24

Page 84



Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A Update
Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment & Development Services: 
Councillor I. Pritchard
Date: 19 March 2019
Contact Officer: Jon Allinson
Tel Number: 01543 308195
Email: Jon.Allinson@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES 
Local Ward 
Members

ALL

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 

Development (Overview 
and Scrutiny) 
Committee

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council undertook consultation on a draft revision of Appendix A of the Sustainable Design 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) entitled ‘Space about Dwellings and Amenity Standards for 
all Development’ in accordance with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement, 
between the 2nd January and 1st February 2019. Attached at APPENDIX B to this report is a summary 
of the representations received and any actions proposed in light of the comments made. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of this report and recommends to Cabinet that the revised 
Appendix A of the Sustainable Design SPD –‘Space about Dwellings and Amenity Standards for all 
Development’ (APPENDIX A) be formally adopted by the Council.

3. Background

3.1 The purpose of this report is to seek authorisation from the Committee to recommend to the Cabinet 
that the updated Appendix A of the Sustainable Design SPD be formally adopted by the Council. 

3.2 Members will recall, as set out in the Economic Growth, Environment and Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Report of the 12th November 2019, that Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) supplements the design and sustainability policies of the Local Plan Strategy in the 
determination of planning applications, and to assist in advising pre-application enquiries. Appendix A 
of the SPD to which this report relates, sets out ‘Space about Dwellings and Amenity Standards for all 
Development’ for both new buildings and domestic extensions. It is considered that given that these 
guidelines have been applied in the determination of planning applications and responding to pre 
application enquiries since adoption in 2015, that Appendix A now requires amendment and additional 
clarification, to assist in a consistent interpretation of the guidelines.

3.3 The existing Appendix was reviewed and it was considered that additional explanatory diagrams and 
expanded clarification text would be required to provide customers with clarity on the guidelines that 
are to be applied to development proposals, so that appropriate forms of development come forward 
that do not harm amenity.  The alterations included:

 incorporation of the previous BRE 45o and 25o daylight amenity guidance within the appendix; 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



 addition of explanatory diagrams within the privacy and outlook, and daylight and sunlight 
sections; 

 further clarification and explanatory text within all sections; and
 the addition of a note on the relationship between planning legislation and Right to Light 

legislation.

Consultation Process

3.4 A consultation on the draft update to Appendix A of the Sustainable Development ‘Space about 
Dwellings and amenity standards for all developments’ ran from the 2nd January 2019 until the 1st 
February 2019. The con
[...]
on.  The Group also 
felt the order of sections in the brief was important as it gave the impression of priorities.  
Overall, the group were happy with the draft brief as it stood.

 Potential financial returns to the Council was discussed and it was agreed that viability 
testing was needed and to be carried out separately before considering this matter 
further at a later date.  It was noted that it could cause prejudice to do this at this point in 
the project.

 

Outcomes

 
 Format and dates for engagement events agreed.
 Views given on draft commissioning brief

Further Work Required/Next Steps: 

Review further and give more comments if desired on the commissioning brief.  Officers to 
finalise and format commissioning brief. Members and officers to prepare for and attend 
engagement events.  

The group will meet again after the stakeholder and public engagement meetings have taken 
place.

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Events and Festivals in Lichfield City - Economic Impact
	Events Appendix A - Lichfield Events Positioning Statement

	6 Local Plan and related spatial policy matters update
	LP Appendix A
	LP Appendix B
	LP Appendix C
	1 Introduction
	2 About our community 
	3 Community Involvement in Plan Making
	4 Community Involvement in Planning Applications
	5 Monitoring and Review
	6 Appendix A - Consultees

	LP App D Agenda item 3- Minutes 19.12.18

	7 Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A update
	SPD Combined appendices
	APPENDIX A cover
	Appendix A  Sustainable Design SPD2019 complete with draft updated app AA
	APPENDIX B cover
	Appendix B - summary of consulation responsesv2
	APPENDIX C cover
	Original Appendix A Extracted pages from Sustainable-Design-SPD
	APPENDIX D cover
	Equality impact assessment Sustainable Development SPD Appendix A update 2019


	8 BRS Working Group Update





Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Mrs Boyle, 
Mrs Lax, Marshall and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Eagland, Drinkwater, Mrs Fisher and Smith

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Warfield notified the Committee that he would declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest and would leave the room if any reference to the Lichfield Greenhill Bower was made 
during discussions.

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes from the previous meeting were signed as a correct record.

52 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted that this was the last scheduled meeting of the Municipal year.  
Members also noted the items that would be rolling over into the next Council cycle including 
the review of the operation of Planning Committee.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

53 EVENTS AND FESTIVALS IN LICHFIELD CITY - ECONOMIC IMPACT 

The Committee received a report on the work that had been taken to date, as part of a 
commission to assess the economic impact of key events and festivals that take place in the 
city.  It was reported that the Council delivered some of the events but most were carried out 
and funded by partner organisations.  It was then noted that the assessment would determine 
the impact of the growing events and festivals were having on the city, local businesses and 
Council services.

The Committee discussed safety at the events and wished to know how they were managed 
as Members had received complaints from residents.  There was concern that there could be 
bad press that would impact on the success of event.  It was reported that there had been no 
incidents and that was in part due to the work of the Environmental Health team.  Hot spots for 
bottle necking of crowds were known and ways to manage this were discussed with event 
organisers and partners of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) but it was noted that access for 
emergency vehicles was required.

The Committee then discussed the benefits of visitors returning to the district after coming to 
events and it was noted that did happen and this was the positive for local businesses.  When 



asked, it was noted that the businesses in the BID would be surveyed as part of the wider 
commissioned work.  It was requested that email reminders to fill out the survey be sent to 
maximise return.

Subsidising events was discussed and it was noted that when events began, the Council 
supported them as part of the normal day to day regime for example street cleaning however 
these events had grown and charging for these services were happening and although not 
well received by organisers, no subsides were possible. It was noted that the data from the 
commissioned work would guide and justify any decision.

Benefits come from whether shops stay let and we get rates etc.  if they closed through lack of 
support we would in the end lose as couldn’t keep services going.

Members had concern regarding a saturation point of events where it becomes harmful to the 
area and only eatery/public houses prosper.  Members quoted issues seen in York, Devon 
and Venice as examples.  It was noted that this would be kept under review and the number of 
empty shops would be an indication to this saturation.  It was noted that currently the level of 
empty shops were lower than the national average.

Members recognised the lack of hotel accommodation in the District and it was noted that this 
was being addressed but it was requested that the subject be part of the survey.  It was 
agreed that provision would attract more visitors and potentially coach operators to do offer full 
weekend trips and not just quick stop offs.  

The Committee noted that general operational issues would be considered by the Leisure, 
Parks and Waste Management (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

54 LOCAL PLAN AND RELATED SPATIAL POLICY MATTERS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report giving an update on the Main Modifications consultation, 
Local Plan review, Statement of Community Involvement and Neighbourhood Plans.  

It was reported that the responses received for the consultation on the Local Plan Allocations 
Main Modifications had been submitted to the Planning Inspector for his consideration and it 
was noted that the next steps would for the Inspector to finalise his report and submit it for fast 
checking by the Council.  The Committee noted that there was no timeframe for this to 
happen.

The Committee went through the responses, specifically those from the Main Modifications 
consultation and the following observations were made.

Comments were made regarding the representation received by Birmingham City Council and 
there were concerns that it could be interpreted as an assumption that Lichfield District 
Council would take their housing requirements.  It was noted however that there was a duty to 
cooperate but not capitulate and discussions were continuing and positive.  It was noted that 
housing numbers had reduced over time and there could need to be some concession to 
prevent the Government dictating what area provided what level of housing for the greater 
Birmingham area. The comments made by Walsall Metropolitan Council were also noted and 
there were concerns as they had objected to the modifications.

The green belt was discussed further and there was consensus that although there was desire 
to keep it, there was nationally pressure to re draw the lines and there may be need to lose 
some to keep the rest.  Members noted that there could be difficult decisions to make on this 
in the future. 



Regarding the Statement of Community Involvement consultation it was asked if the request 
from Lichfield City Council to publish its list of consultees be reconsidered and it was agreed 
to look at this again and get back to Members.

Neighbourhood plans was discussed and it was agreed for the Cabinet Member to encourage 
Burntwood Town Council as much as possible to move forward with their plan.  It was asked if 
any feedback from early plan adopters as this analysis may give some insight as to why other 
areas are not as forthcoming as hoped.  It was noted that there would be a review of the CIL 
charging and this may help as there had been concerns over the two tier system.  It was also 
agreed that managing expectations was required as many had been disappointed that they 
could not fully dictate what development happened in their area but shape instead.

RESOLVED: (1) That the summary of Local Plan Allocations Main Modification 
responses, and Council responses be noted;

(2) That the progress associated with the Local Plan Review be noted;
(3) That Cabinet be recommended to approve the summary of comments 

and officer responses in respect of the Statement of Community Involvement;
(4) That Cabinet be recommended to approve the updated Statement of 

Community Involvement for adoption subject to the changes identified;
(5) That the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within 

Lichfield District be noted; and
(6) That the minutes of the 19th December 2018 Local Plan Sub Group be 

noted.

55 SUSTAINABLE DESIGN SPD APPENDIX A UPDATE 

The Committee received a report on the results of the consultation on the draft revision of 
Appendix A of the Sustainable design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) entitled 
‘Space and Dwellings and Amenity Standards for all Development’.  

Members welcomed the update and agreed that it would be of great help especially in 
Planning Committee.  It was suggested that it be sent to all Parish Council Clerks as an aid in 
their Planning committee’s also.

Members felt that there was a lack of imagination in development currently and developers do 
not have concerns regarding using best light available or consider which way a property is 
facing to get best light.  It was noted that it would be difficult to enforce to that level.

When asked, it was confirmed that the legal right to light is separate and needs to be dealt 
with through different routes to the planning system.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted and Cabinet be recommended that the 
revised Appendix A of the Sustainable design Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) entitled ‘Space and Dwellings and Amenity Standards for all 
Development’ be formally adopted by the Council.

56 BRS WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

The Committee received the notes from the last BRS Working Group.  It was noted that 
engagement events had been held for both stakeholders and the public.  Regarding the public 
event, it was reported that there were three sessions with 300 people attending with the 
overall feedback being positive with appreciation of views being sought by the Council.  

Thanks to Chair and Vice Chairs and Members.  Thanks to Officers for their support.



Thanks to former VC Drinkwater

57 VOTE OF THANKS 

It was proposed, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the sincere thanks of the Committee be recorded to all the Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen including Councillor Drinkwater as past Vice-Chairman for their 
work during the past year.

(The Meeting closed at 7.35 pm)

CHAIRMAN


